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WFDSS - RAVAR

Rapid Assessment of Values-at-Risk

	Incident Name:
	INF Forks Fire
	Analysis Level:
	Critical Infrastructure – Primary Assets Only

	State(s):
	California
	FSPro Analysis Name:
	7.19.2009 7 Day 1000 Fires

	RAVAR Requested:

Report Date:
	19 July 2009
19 July 2009
	FSPro Projected From:
	19 July 2009
7-day projection

	RAVAR Analyst:
	Jessica Haas, RMRS

Missoula – 406.542.3247
jrhaas@fs.fed.us
	FSPro Analyst:
	Larry Hood
530.598.1226
lhood@fs.fed.us

	RAVAR Code:
	CI_A_090719_jh
	ICS-209 Incident Number:
	Unavailable at time of report



NOTE: This report accompanies a RAVAR analysis map.

All RAVAR products are intended for STRATEGIC use only. It is always advised that values analyzed and displayed on RAVAR maps be verified by local knowledge.

FSPro Information: 

· Details relating to FSPro assumptions, including barrier files, can be found by choosing the ‘View Report’ tab while the FSPro analysis is selected on the WFDSS website or by contacting the FSPro Analyst listed above.
· NOTE: The < 1% spread probability zone is displayed on the map (pale pink zone), but assets within are not summarized. This zone represents “the rare event” – confidence in this prediction is undetermined.
Critical Infrastructure Analysis – Primary Assets Only

General Assessment: 

· The fire is currently burning 2 miles NE of Aspendell, and 9 miles SW of Bishop, CA, in Inyo County, on the Inyo National Forest. 
· Assuming no further suppression, the 7-day fire spread projection indicates omnidirectional spread, with the 1 -5%, 5-20% and 20-40 % zones tending to the NE.
· Communities threatened: 

· Numerous communities located throughout lower FSPro probability zones

· Aspendell lies 2 mile SW of mapped perimeter within the 20-40% zone

· Starlight Estates lies 2 miles NE of mapped perimeter within the 20-40% zone

· Circle S Ranch lies 2 miles S of mapped perimeter within the 20-40% zone

· Peterson Mill lies 5 miles SE of mapped perimeter in the 5-20% zone

· Rocking K lies 5 miles NE of mapped perimeter in the 1-5% zone

· Oteys Sierra Village lies 6 miles NE of perimeter in the 1-5% zone

· West Bishop lies 8 miles NE of mapped perimeter in the 1-5% zone

· Keogh Hot Springs lies 10 miles SE of mapped perimeter in the 1-5% zone

· Dense clusters of structures located 2 miles NE along St. Hwy 168 in the 20-40% FSPro Probability zone and 9 miles E along US Hwy 395, within the 1-5% zone

· Bishop lies 9 miles NE of the mapped perimeter, just outside of the FSPro Probability zones
*** Report continues on next page ***

· Major Infrastructure:

· Transportation Infrastructure: 
· State Hwy 168 runs SW to NE through all FSPro Probability zones, bordering the southern mapped perimeter.

· US Hwy 395 runs NS through the 1-5% FSPro Probability zones, 9 miles E of the mapped perimeter

· Power Transmission lines:  

· 45 miles of Southern California Edison Co. power lines run through all probability zones, with one line running EW through the mapped perimeter
· 25 miles of LA DWP run throughout the FSPro zones
· 6 miles of Oxbow Geothermal Corp run throughout the FSPro zones
· Oil & Gas Pipelines:  none identified per available data
· Communication Towers:  

· 3  tower lies within the >80% probability zone: 1 lies on the N mapped perimeter, 1 lies <1 mile W and 1 <1 mile E of mapped perimeter

· 5  towers lie between 5 and 7 miles NE of mapped perimeter

· Water Resources:
· Water Supply Infrastructure:

· Dams, Intakes, & Treatment Plants: 
· Bishop Creek Intake No. 4 lies 0.5 miles E (downstream) of the mapped perimeter within the >80% probability zone, on Bishop Creek
· 1 dam lies 4 miles NE of mapped perimeter, within 1-5% probability zone
· 1 Water Treatment Plant (Aspendell Mutal Water Co) lies west <1 mile W of the mapped perimeter within the >80% probability zone
· Water Pipelines, Aqueducts, Canals:
· 38 miles of pipelines, aqueducts and canals run throughout the FSPro probability zones, with water pipelines running through the mapped perimeter
· Power Plants

· Bishop Creek 2 Hydroelectric Power Plant (Southern California Edison Co) lies on the N border of the mapped perimeter

· 4 other Southern California Edison Co Hydroelectric power plants lie within the FSPro Probability zones, 4-5 miles NE of mapped perimeter
· Other resources threatened:

If high priority natural and cultural resource values are present, please defer to the protocols of your Geographic Area for reporting natural and cultural resources. 
· Wild & Scenic Rivers none identified per available data
*** Report continues on next page ***

Values assessed in this Report:
NOTE: Analysis of assets within the 80% Spread Probability Zone includes values-at-risk that may be within the active fire perimeter; any assets within the active perimeter are not independently analyzed.
Jurisdictions within FSPro Spread Zones:
	Jurisdiction
	USFS - Total
	BLM
	State
	Private
	Other

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.

	 > 80%
	10,348
	10,348
	0
	0
	95
	95
	436
	436
	469
	469

	60 - 80 %
	4,785
	15,133
	0
	0
	226
	321
	157
	593
	74
	543

	40 - 60 %
	8,329
	23,463
	0
	0
	2
	323
	206
	799
	650
	1,193

	20 - 40 %
	12,564
	36,026
	0
	0
	0
	323
	288
	1,087
	630
	1,822

	5 - 20 %*
	15,191
	51,217
	538
	538
	0
	323
	240
	1,327
	1,127
	2,949

	1 - 5 %*
	16,120
	67,338
	13,574
	14,111
	383
	705
	960
	2,287
	14,871
	17,821


USFS Designated Roadless and Wilderness Areas: These acres are subtotals of USFS-Total jurisdiction acres
	Jurisdiction
	USFS - IRA
	USFS - Wild

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.

	 > 80%
	3,139 
	3,139 
	128 
	128 

	60 - 80 %
	2,781 
	5,920 
	262 
	391 

	40 - 60 %
	4,633 
	10,553 
	1,743 
	2,133 

	20 - 40 %
	7,090 
	17,643 
	2,292 
	4,426 

	5 - 20 %
	8,890 
	26,533 
	1,777 
	6,202 

	1 - 5 %
	11,587 
	38,120 
	1,796 
	7,998 


*** Report continues on next page ***
Estimates of Structure Values at Risk: Estimate is derived from analysis of Inyo County data; count represents building cluster points*. 
Note: Recreation residences and special use structures data are not available from USFS and are not identified or analyzed in this report. 
	 
	Acres Threatened
	Inyo County

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Count by Zone
	Cumulative Count
	Value by Zone
	Cumulative Value

	 > 80%
	11,347
	11,347
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	60 - 80 %
	5,243
	16,590
	0
	0
	$0 
	$0

	40 - 60 %
	9,187
	25,777
	12
	12
	$2,440,524 
	$2,440,524

	20 - 40 %
	13,482
	39,259
	77
	89
	$15,660,029 
	$18,100,553

	5 - 20 %
	17,095
	56,354
	40
	129
	$8,135,080 
	$26,235,633

	1 - 5 %
	45,908
	102,262
	79
	208
	$16,066,783 
	$42,302,416


* Building Cluster Points approximate the location of one or more structures. Most building cluster points represent the center of parcels where county assessor records indicate taxable improvements are present, but may also represent structure point locations identified by county officials. Location accuracy of cluster points decreases with large parcel areas.  Building Clusters points are intended for STRATEGIC USE ONLY. It is always advised that specific structure location be verified by local knowledge.   Valuation of building cluster points is based on inflation adjusted average home value of $203,377 for  Inyo County per U.S. Census data. Commercial assets may be undervalued.

Expected Structures Threatened (assuming no suppression) = 36.5

(Expectation = No. of structures x prob. of fire spread within zone)
Water Pipelines and Aquaducts (mi):

	Water Pipelines & Aqueducts

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.

	 > 80%
	10.8
	10.8

	60 - 80 %
	2.2
	13.0

	40 - 60 %
	2.1
	15.1

	20 - 40 %
	1.8
	16.9

	5 - 20 %
	1.8
	18.8

	1 - 5 %
	19.7
	38.5


**** Report continues on next page ****
Power Transmission Lines (mi):
	Power Transmission Lines (mi)

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.

	 > 80%
	3.7
	3.7

	60 - 80 %
	0.5
	4.1

	40 - 60 %
	0.3
	4.5

	20 - 40 %
	1.2
	5.7

	5 - 20 %
	1.9
	7.5

	1 - 5 %
	72.5
	80.0


Other Landmarks: 
	OTHER LANDMARKS
	FSPro Zone
	OTHER LANDMARKS
	FSPro Zone

	Big Trees Camp
	> 80 %
	Horton Creek Campground
	1 - 5 %

	Four Jeffrey Camp
	> 80 %
	Table Mountain Camp
	1 - 5 %

	Big Trees Campground
	> 80 %
	North Lake Campground
	1 - 5 %

	Forks Camp
	> 80 %
	HORTON CREEK
	1 - 5 %

	Forks Campground
	> 80 %
	Owens Valley Conservation Camp
	1 - 5 %

	Four Jeffrey Campground
	60 - 80 %
	Sabrina Campground
	1 - 5 %

	Andrews Camp
	60 - 80 %
	PLEASANT VALLEY PIT
	1 - 5 %

	Mountain Glen Picnic Area
	60 - 80 %
	Camp - Non-FS
	1 - 5 %

	Bishop Park Campground
	40  - 60 %
	RA - HORTON CAMPING UNITS (5)
	1 - 5 %

	Intake Campground
	40  - 60 %
	Inyo-Mono Ecology Center
	1 - 5 %

	Bishop Park
	40  - 60 %
	RA - PLESANT PIT CAMPING UNITS
	1 - 5 %

	Intake Camp
	40  - 60 %
	Sabrina Camp
	1 - 5 %

	Bishop Park Group Campground
	40  - 60 %
	Table Mountain Campground
	1 - 5 %

	Circle S Ranch
	20 - 40 %
	Aspen Meadow Campground
	1 - 5 %

	Mountain Glen Campground
	5 - 20 %
	Wilkerson Tract
	1 - 5 %


END OF REPORT
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